

RECEIVED, 8/11/2014 08:28:52, John A. Tomasino, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-888

HUGO MIRANDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

* * * * *

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

* * * * *

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

RICHARD L. POLIN
Bureau Chief, Criminal Appeals

DOUGLAS J. GLAID
Florida Bar No. 0249475
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
444 Brickell Avenue, Ste. 650
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel. (305) 377-5441

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2-3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4-8

I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE DISCRETIONARY
JURISDICTION IN THIS CAUSE SINCE THE
DECISION BELOW DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND
DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF
OTHER DISTRICT COURTS OF APPEAL ON THE
SAME QUESTION OF LAW.4-7

II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE DISCRETIONARY
JURISDICTION IN THIS CAUSE SINCE THE
DECISION BELOW DOES NOT EXPRESSLY
AFFECT A CLASS OF CONSTITUTIONAL
OFFICERS, NAMELY COUNTY SHERIFFS.....8

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FONT COMPLIANCE.....10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Dept. of Children & Families v. Gilliland,</u> 947 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007).....	4-5
<u>Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. National Adoption Counseling Service, Inc.,</u> 498 So. 2d 888, 889 (Fla. 1986).....	6
<u>Douse v. State,</u> 930 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006)	
<u>Graham v. Jenne,</u> 837 So. 2d 554, 559 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	5
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 385 So. 2d 1356, 1359 (Fla. 1980).....	7
<u>Mancini v. State,</u> 312 So. 2d 732, 733 (Fla. 1975).....	6
<u>Mosher v. State,</u> 876 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004).....	4-5
<u>Nielson v. City of Sarasota,</u> 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960).....	6
<u>Oren v. Judd,</u> 940 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006).....	4-5
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....	7
<u>Spradley v. State,</u> 293 So. 2d 697, 701 (Fla. 1974).....	8
<u>Wilson v. Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co.,</u> 327 So. 2d 220, 221 (Fla. 1976).....	6
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
§ 916.13(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
§ 916.17(2), Fla. Stat. (2011).....	5
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Art. V, Section 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. (1980).....	3-4, 8
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	8

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)..... 3-4
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)..... 10
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.212(c).....2, 5
